

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

**HONORABLE MICHAEL F. GADOLA, JANE E. MARKEY,
AMY RONAYNE KRAUSE**

SAUGATUCK DUNES COASTAL
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

MSC Nos. 160358; 160359

v

COA Nos. 342588; 346677

SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP,
SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS; and
NORTH SHORES OF SAUGATUCK, LLC,

Defendants/Appellees.

Trial Ct. Nos. 2017-058936-AA;
2018-059598-AA

**BRIEF OF APPEAL - APPELLEES SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP AND
SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS**

* * *

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Scott W. Howard (P52028)
Rebecca L. Millican (P80869)
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
OLSON, BZDOK & HOWARD, P.C.
420 East Front Street
Traverse City, MI 49686

James M. Straub (P21083)
Attorney for Defendants/Appellees
Saugatuck Township and Saugatuck
Township Zoning Board of Appeals
STRAUB, SEAMAN & ALLEN, P.C.
1014 Main St., P.O. Box 318
St. Joseph, MI 49085

Carl J. Gabrielse (P67412)
Attorney for Defendant/Appellee North
Shores of Saugatuck, LLC
GABRIELSE LAW PLC
240 East 8th Street
Holland, MI 49423

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION OF APPELLEES SAUGATUCK	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED OF APPELLEES SAUGATUCK	2
STANDARD FOR APPLICATION FOR LEAVE	3
INTRODUCTION	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS OF APPELLEES SAUGATUCK	6
LAW AND ARGUMENT	9
I. Did the Michigan Court of Appeals err in its Opinion that the Trial Court properly dismissed Plaintiff Saugatuck Dunes Coastal Alliance’s appeal concluding that Plaintiff was not an aggrieved party pursuant to MCL §125.3605?	9
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals is Not Clearly Erroneous and Will Not Cause Material Injustice	9
B. The Decision in the Court of Appeals in this Case Does Not Conflict with a Supreme Court Decision or Another Decision of the Court of Appeals	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>Bio-Magnetic Resonance, Inc. v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 234 Mich. App. 225, 229, 593 N.W.2d 641 (1999)	3
<i>CAM Constr. V. Lake Edgewood Condominium Association</i> , 465 Mich. 549, 553, 640 N.W.2d 256 (2002)	3
<i>Dawe v. Dr. Reuven Bar-Levvav & Associates, P.C.</i> , 485 Mich. 20, 28 780 N.W.2d 272 (2010)	16
<i>Federated Insurance Co. v. Oakland County Road Commission</i> , 475 Mich. 286 (2006)	13,15
<i>Joseph v. Grand Blanc Township</i> , 5 Mich. 566, 571, 147 N.W.2d 582 (1975).....	10,14
<i>In Re Estate of Matt Miller</i> , 274 Mich. 190, 194, 264 N.W. 338 (1936).....	13
<i>In Re Estate of Trankla</i> , 321 Mich. 478, 482, 32 N.W.2d 715 (1948)	13,15
<i>Lansing Sch. Ed. Ass’n v. Lansing Bd. of Ed.</i> , 487 Mich. 349, 792 N.W.2d 686 (2010)	14,15,17
<i>Lee v. Macomb Co. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 464 Mich. 726, 734, 629 N.W.2d 900 (2001)	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co.</i> , 471 Mich. 608, 612, 684 N.W.2d 800 (2004)	13
<i>Olsen v. Chikaming Township</i> , 325 Mich. App. 170 (July 3, 2018).....	10,11,12,13,14
<i>Olsen v. Jude & Reed, LLC</i> , 503 Mich. 1018, 925 N.W.2d 850 (2019).....	11,14,15,16,17,18
<i>Unger v. Forest Home Twp.</i> , 65 Mich. App. 614, 237 N.W.2d 582 (1976)	4,9,10,13,15,16,18
<i>Village of Franklin v. Southfield</i> , 101 Mich. App. 554, 557, 300 N.W.2d 634 (1980)	14
<i>Western Mich. Univ. Bd. of Trustees v. Brink</i> , 81 Mich. App. 99, 265 N.W.2d 56 (1978)	14
<i>Wold Architects v. Strat</i> , 474 Mich. 223, 234, 713 N.W.2d 750 (2006).....	16
Court Rules	
MCR 7.122.....	6
MCR 7.203(A)	13
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	1
MCR 7.305.....	1,3
MCR 7.305(B)(5).....	5,17,18
MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)	11,15,16
MCR 7.305(B)(5)(b).....	17,18
Statutes	
MCL §125.3103.....	12
MCL §125.3103(2)	11
MCL §125.3604.....	8,9,12,15,16
MCL §125.3604(1)	4,9
MCL §125.3605.....	2,5,7,8,9,12,13,14,15,16
MCL §213.54.....	9

Other Authorities

8A McQuillan, Municipal Corporation (3rd Ed.)10
Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (MZEA)4,5,6,8,9,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18
Standing to Appeal Zoning Determinations: The ‘Aggrieved Person’ Requirement,
64 Mich. L. Rev. 1070 (1966).....10
Section 4, Uniform Condemnation Procedures Act, 1980 PA 87.....9
